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. PREFACE |
e

“Easy Thai: I Am a Foreigner” is a book, which
suitable for the foreigners or the people who are interested
in Thai language and would like to practice the language
skill by themselves.

This book is aimed at making the beginners who start
to speak Thai enjoy with the simple Thai words and easy
Thai sentences which can be used in the real situations
in their everyday life.

The book includes the basis knowledge in Thai
language; consonants, tones, vowels, numeral system, and
other useful expressions with the conversation examples.

I would appreciate if the readers had some useful
comments for improving the book in the future. Please
contact me through Duangkamol Publishing.

I hope that the readers will be happy and enjoy staying
in Thailand with this book

Rungkarn Duangthip

(%)



Part 1.

Part 2.

Part 3.

Part 4.

Part 5.

Table of Contents |

MsnNnMe
KA:N-THAK-THA:Y
GREETING

nmmz‘i’smmﬂauazuﬂﬂaéu
KA:N-NAE-NAM TON-E:NG LAE
BUK-KHON-UE:N
INTRODUCING ONESELF

AND OTHER PERSON

MINanAIvaLAY
KA:N-KLA:W KHAM-KHAW:P-KHUN
SAYING THANK YOU

msnanmeiny
KA:N-KLA:W KHAM-KHAW:-THO: T
APOLOGIZING

mﬁmuﬁﬂma, ﬁ%ﬁﬂ'ﬁﬂﬂ‘ﬁ !!ﬂzﬁ“!‘ﬁﬁ&é&ﬂlﬂd
KA:N-THA:M THIT-THA:NG,
THi:-TANG SA-THA:N-THi:

LAE TAM-NAE:NG SING-KHAW:NG

(6)

11

23

35

53



Part 6.

Part 7.

Part 8.

Part 9.

ASKING FOR DIRECTIONS,
PLACES AND OBJECTS

msneusulnsann
KA:N-TAW:P-RAP THO:-RA-SAP
ANSWERING THE PHONE CALL

mi“ﬁﬂ‘ﬂﬂ\‘l ﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlui]ﬂ'la'uﬁ}]
KA:N-SUE:-KHAW:NG RUE:
SAW:P-THA:M RA:-KHA: SIN-KHA:
BUYING OR ASKING FOR THE PRICE

MInanIMSM
KA:N-KLA:W KHAM-AM-LA:
SAYING GOOD BYE

Uszlaamenluiindsesriu
PRA-YO:K KHAM-THA:M NAI
CHI:-WiT PRA-JAM-WAN
INTERROGATIVE SENTENCES
IN EVERYDAY LIFE

(7)

63

77

91

101



INTRODUCTION TO THAI LANGUAGE

There are 44 consonants in Thai language, represented
by 21 consonant phones according to the place and the
manner of articulation. In the process of transcription
from Thai to English, some certain phones in Thai are not
existent in English, so only the approximate pronunciations
can be given.

The phonetic transliteration from Thai to English in
this book 1s attempted to be readable, therefor the phonetics
in the following expressions will be in the written form.

The 44 consonants with 21 consonant phones are as

follows:
The 44 consonants

1. 0 k(aw:) 2. U kh(aw:) *3. 4 kh(aw:)
4. 7 Kkh(aw:) *5. 81 Kkh(aw:) 6. N Kkh(aw:)
7. 94 ng(aw:) 8. 3 j(aw:) 9.9 ch(aw:)
10. ¥ ch(aw:) 11. 9% s(aw:) 12. 0 ch(aw:)
13. U y(aw:) 14. §) d(aw:) 15. § taw:)
16. § th(iw:) 17. n  th(aw:) 18. 80 th(aw:)
19. ¢ n(aw:) 20. @ d(aw:) 21. 81 tlaw:)

(8) )



22. 98 th(aw:) 23. N th(aw:) 24. 5
25. #  n(aw:) 27. 1 p(aw:) 28. W
29. o f(aw:) 30. W ph(aw:) 31. W
3.5 ph(aw:) 33. 4 m(aw:) 34. 8
35. 9 r(aw:) 36. a  l(aw:) 37.1
38. A1 s(aw:) 39. ¥ s(aw:) 40. &
41. i  h(iw:) 42. W l(aw:) 43. ©
44. 3 h(aw:)
The 21 consonant phones

1. N k(aw:) 2. 9%

3.3 ng(aw): 4. 980N

5. 2% N ch(aw:) 6. ¥EHAA

7. 08 y(aw:) 8. a

9. 74 t(aw:) 10. nSHDFDN
11. ¥ o n(aw:) 12. U

13. 1 p(aw:) 14. W N H

15. f(aw:) 16. ¥

17. 3 r(aw:) 18. a

19. 2 w(aw:) 20. i a

21. @ _(awz)

*Nowadays, U and 1 are obsolete.

(9)
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5 Tones in the Thai language

There are 5 different tones in Thai language with
4 tone markers: middle, low, falling, high, and rising.

Each tone will change the word meanings.

For example;

th th th th ih

1h (Pa:) Throw something away

th (Pa:) Forest

th (Pa:) Aunt

th (Pa:) Father (loan word)

th (Pa:) Fish (northern Thai language), The old

rich man (loan word)

Tone markers and tone features

Tone Markers Tone features

mﬁ’mﬂ (Sa:-man) (-) Mid: The voice remains the same (-)

@0 (E:k) (') Low: The voice drops down )
9 (Tho:) ) Falling: The voice goes up, then

falls down (")
@3 (Tris) ( ™y High: The voice goes up high @)
91 (Jat-ta-wa:) (+) Rising: The voice falls and

then rises ()

(10)



Mid Class:

High Class:

Low Class:

3 Classes of Thai consonants

9 consonants with 5 possible tones
naangauie

() O OO0
@iy en) (An) @3 @0)
(-) ) () )Y ™

11 consonants with 3 possible tones
vynagHHlayaw

() OO

@iy (on) - (n)

(=) CH) )

24 consonants with 3 possible tones
AANWANY DU UN NG e Y
awWsnarsas

-y OO

@iy (on) ()

(-) )y )
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24 Vowels in Thai language system

Devided into two groups; 18 single vowels and
6 compounded vowels.

It should be noted that the Thai characters for long
and short vowels in this book are transcribed with the
same English letter, the distinction between them is the
use of the mark of colon (:) after the vowel for the long
one.

24 feature vowels used in this book are as follow:

Single vowels

Vowels |Pronun-| Thai | Pronun- | Thai meaning |Approximate
ciation |Examples| ciation English
Examples
1. 9% a 5l /jap/ | (touch, arrest) cup
2. 91 a: m /ka:/ |(crow) ba
3.9 i Ha | /mit/ | (little) hit
4. @ i a /si:/  |(colour) bee
5. 9 ue #n | /ntek/ | (think) -
6. D0 ue: | 3o | /mue:/|(hand) -
7. 9 an | /pluk/ | (wake) foot
8. 9 ! /chus/ | (raise) shoe
9. @y | e WA | /jét/  |(seven) jet
10. ® e: m /the:/ | (pour) May
11. uez| ae uaz | lae/ |(and) math
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Vowels |Pronun-| Thai |Pronun-| Thai meaning |Approximate
ciation |Examples | ciation English
Examples
12. uo ae: | up  |/kae:/ |(old) air
13. Joz vy | /khén/| (hair) don’t
14. To In /to:/ | (huge) go
15. 1©12| aw | (¥ |/maw/ | (suitable) got
16. @9 aw: | 39 /raw:/ | (wait) more
17. woz| eu | ila |/pdut/ | (open) bird
18. @2 | eu: | 15® |/theu:/|(you) learn
Compounded vowels*
Vowels |Pronun-| Thai |Pronun- Thai meaning Approximate
ciation | Examples| ciation English
Examples
1.az| ia | ez |/kia/ |(one kind of pine) | -
2.198 | ia: | e |/mia:/ |(wife) deer
3.190| eua | 108z |/keua/ |(just for example.
No meaning for
this word) -
= | = - .
4.190 | eua:| @@ |/séua:/ (tiger) -
5,932 | ua | va |/khiat/|(bottle) -
6.93 | ua: | @21 |/klua:/ |(afraid) sure

*There are only a few words with short compounded

vowels, and most of them are loan words or the words which are
imitated from the natural sound. Therefor, some linguists said that
there are only 3 compounded vowels because it is very hard to

distinguish the pure short vowels from the long ones.
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Further than the above mentioned vowels, there are

4 extra vowels in Thai language system.

Extra vowels

(14)

Vowels | Pronun-| Thai |Pronun- | Thai meaning | Approximate
ciation |Examples | ciation English
Examples
1.'le ai Ina | /Klai/ (far) =]
2. 70 al lns | /khrai/ | (who) “r”
3. 191 a0 151 /rao/ (we) how
4. 0 am | /kham/ | (word) come
Numeral System in Thai
1 nueng ‘mdjd
2 saw:ng N
3 sa:m GIEY
4 si: :
5 ha: "
6  hok 7N
7 jet Fa
8  pae:t iila
9 Kka:o 1A
10 sIp Gil
11 sip-et duda
12 sip-siw:ng AUND
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15
20
21
22
23
24
25
30
31
32
33
34
35
40
41
42
43
44
45
50

sip-si:m
sip-si:

sip-ha:

yi:-sip
yi:-sip-et
yi:-sip-siw:ng
yi:-sip-sd:m
yi:-sip-si:
yi:-sip-ha:
sid:m-sip
sd:m-sip-¢t
sd:m-sip-siw:ng
sd:m-sip-sa:m
sd:m-sip-si:
sid:m-sip-ha:
si:-sip
si:-sip-ét
si:-sip-siw:ng
si:-sip-si:m
si:-sip-si:
si:-sip-ha:
ha:-sip
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51
52
53
54
55
60
61
62
63
64
65
70
71
72
80
81
82
90
91
92

100

101

ha:-sip-ét
ha:-sip-saw:ng
ha:-sip-si:m
ha:-sip-si:
ha:-sip-ha:
hok-sip
hok-sip-ét
hok-sip-saw:ng
hok-sip-sia:m
hok-sip-si:
hok-sip-ha:
jet-sip
jét-sip-et
jet-sip-sdw:ng
pae:t-sip
pae:t-sip-¢t
pae:t-sip-siw:ng
ka:o-sip
ka:o-sip-et
ka:o-sip-siw:ng
nueng-raw:y

nieng-raw:y-et
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nueng-raw:y-siw:ng
nueng-raw:y-sip
nueng-raw:y-sip-ét
nueng-raw:y-yi:-sip
nueng-raw:y-yi:-sip-ét
nueng-raw:y-si:m-sip
nueng-raw:y-si:-sip
nueng-raw:y-ha:-sip
saw:ng-raw:y
sdw:ng-raw:y-et
SAW:Ng-raw:y-saw:ng
saw:ng-raw:y-ha:-sip
sd:m-raw:y
sd:m-raw:y-et
sd:m-raw:y-sip-et
si:m-raw:y-ha:-sip-ét

sd:m-raw:y-ké:o-sip-ét
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1,000 nueng-phan NN

2,000 siw:ng-phan RN
5,000 hA:-phan RvTn
9,000 ka:o-phan A
10,000 nueng-mue:n Wﬁ\‘mﬁu
50,000 ha:-mue:n ﬁmﬁu
100,000 nueng-sie:n Wity
500,000 ha:-sie:n e
1,000,000 nueng-la:n wﬁa?ﬁu
10,000,000  sip-la:n Fudu

AR Ll

Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

7 days in a week

Wan a:-thit fuorind
Wan jan Fusuns
Wan ang-kha:n TUOIANT
Wan phit TUND

Wan pha-rie-hat-  Jungiaua
sa-baw-di

Wan suk ’THﬁfﬂg
Wan sio Tuens
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Time and day

Second Wi-na:-thi:
Minute Na:-thi:

Hour Chiia:-mo:ng
Day Wan

Week Sap-da:

Month Deua:n

Year Pi:

Today Wan-ni:
Tomorrow Wan-phring-ni:
Yesterday Meéua:-wa:n-ni:
Day before yesterday ~Wan-kaw:n-ni:

Day after tomorrow

Wan-ma-rue:n

12 months in a year

1. January
2. February
3. March
4. April

5. May

Mi-ka-ra:-khom
Kum-pha:-phan
Mi:-na:-khom
Me:-si:-yon

Phrie-sa-pha:-khom
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6. June

7. July

8. August

9. September
10. October
11. November
12. December

Mi-thu-na:-yon
Ka-ra-ka-da:-khom
Sing-hi:-khom
Kan-ya:-yon
Tu-la:-khom

Phrie-sa-ji-ka:-yon

Than-wa:-khom
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